

**IN THE 435TH DISTRICT COURT
OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS**

EX PARTE

NICOLE NADRA BAUKUS

§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CAUSE NO. 12-06-07085-A

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

**Randy Schaffer
State Bar No. 17724500**

**1021 Main, Suite 1440
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 951-9555
(713) 951-9854 (facsimile)
noguilt@swbell.net**

**Attorney for Applicant
NICOLE NADRA BAUKUS**

SUBJECT INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
CUSTODY.....	1
CHRONOLOGY OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
THE TRIAL.....	2
GROUND FOR RELIEF.....	7
APPLICANT’S GUILTY PLEAS WERE INVOLUNTARY AS A RESULT OF OUTRAGEOUS GOVERNMENTAL MISCONDUCT AND INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.	
A. The Standard of Review.....	7
B. The Circumstances Surrounding The Guilty Pleas.....	8
C. Applicant’s Guilty Pleas Were Involuntary Because The Police Planted Evidence In Her Truck To Make It Appear That She Was Driving At The Time Of The Collision, The State Failed To Disclose To The Defense That The Police Planted The Evidence, And The State Presented False Testimony Regarding The Planted Evidence.....	10
D. Applicant’s Guilty Pleas Were Involuntary Because Trial Counsel Failed To Conduct An Adequate Investigation And Inform Her That The Police Planted Evidence In Her Truck And That Other Evidence Indicated That She Was Not Driving At The Time Of The Collision.....	19
E. Prejudice.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	8
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	19
Brady v. United States, 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	8
Ex parte Harrington, 310 S.W.3d 452 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	30
Ex parte Imoudu, 284 S.W.3d 866 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	30
Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	8, 31
McMann v. Richardson, 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	8
Melton v. State, 987 S.W.2d 72 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1998, no pet.)	30
Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	7
Rios v. State, 377 S.W.3d 131 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2012, pet. ref'd)	8, 19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V	8
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	7
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	7, 8
